

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON  
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

- against -

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893  
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman  
Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

**HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP'S MOTION FOR THE  
RETURN OF INADVERTENTLY PRODUCED PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS AND  
PARTIAL RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS MOTION TO COMPEL  
PRODUCTION OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS PROVIDED TO OUTSIDE AUDITORS  
BY HOUSEHOLD**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP  
224 South Michigan Ave.  
Suite 1100  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household Inter-  
national, Inc., Household Finance Corpora-  
tion, William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoen-  
holz, Gary Gilmer and J.A. Vozar*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 37.2</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. Relevant Case Law Squarely Supports Work Product Protection for</b> .....	4
<b>Contested Documents</b> .....	4
<b>II. The Fact That the Challenged Documents Were Created in Connection With An Audit Does Not Diminish Their Work Product Protection</b> .....	6
<b>III. The Provision of the Challenged Documents To Household’s Outside Auditors Does Not Diminish Their Work Product Privilege</b> .....	9
<b>IV. The Challenged Documents Are Not Relevant, and Their Disclosure Would Prejudice Defendants</b> .....	12
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>American Steamship Owners Mutual Protection and Indemnity Ass'n v. Alcoa Steamship Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 4309 LAKJCF, 2006 WL 278131 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2006).....	8
<i>Binks Manufacturing Co. v. National Presto Industries</i> , 709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983).....	3n-4n
<i>Gramm v. Horsehead Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 87 Civ. 5122, 1990 WL 142404 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 1990).....	9-10
<i>Gutter v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours and Co.</i> , No. 95-CV-2152, 1998 WL 2017926 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 1998) .....	9
<i>Hanson v. U.S. Agency for Int'l Devel.</i> , 372 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Hollinger International, Inc. v. Hollinger Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Honeywell International, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 230 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Independent Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 292 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	5n
<i>Logan v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 8-9
<i>McEwen v. Digitran Systems, Inc.</i> , 155 F.R.D. 678 (D. Utah 1994).....	5n
<i>Medinol, Ltd. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	7-8, 11
<i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>National Jockey Club v. Ganassi</i> , No. 04 C 3743, 2006 WL 733549 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2006).....	3-4, 5
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 90 Civ. 1260, 1993 WL 561125 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1993).....	10
<i>Smithkline Beecham Corp. v. Pentech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 00 C 2855, 2001 WL 1397876 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2001).....	9

<i>Southern Scrap Material Co. v. Fleming</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-2554, 2003 WL 21474516 (E.D. La. June 18, 2003).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Trepanier v. Chamness</i> , No. 00 C 2393, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23293 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2005).....	10-11, 11n
<i>Tronitech, Inc. v. NCR Corp.</i> , 108 F.R.D. 655 (S.D. Ind. 1985).....	5, 12, 13n
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , No. 84-C-606-B, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22991 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 1984).....	13, 13n
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5n
<i>United States v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 760 F.2d 292 (Temp. Emerg. Ct. App. 1985) .....	5n
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3) .....	4, 13
